
Side Letter of Agreement 

BETWEEN 
San Mateo Union High School District 

AND 
California School Employees Association and its Chapter 519 

This is a Side Letter of Agreement (Agreement) is by and between San Mateo Union High School District 
(“District”) and the California School employees Association and its Chapter 519 (“CSEA”), collectively 
referred to as “the parties”.  

This agreement shall serve as an addendum to the following Agreements between the parties: 

• Temporary Job Reassignments MOU, Dated August 25, 2020 
• School Reopening MOU, Date November 12, 2020 

 

Agreement 

1. The terms of the above referenced agreements shall be extended through July 31, 2021. 
 

2. Section 1(a) Temporary Job Reassignment MOU shall be amended to remove the job 
classification “Family Engagement Coordinator”. 
 

3. This agreement may be subject to ratification. 

 

Date: _________________ 

 

 
_______________________________________    _____________________ 
Kirk Black, Deputy Superintendent     Date 

 

_______________________________________    _____________________ 
Carrie Velez, CSEA Chapter 519      Date 

 

_______________________________________    _____________________ 
Mark Westerberg, CSEA LRR      Date 

 

Attached: 

• Temporary Job Reassignments MOU, Dated August 25, 2020 
• School Reopening MOU, Date November 12, 2020 


	Date: 
	Kirk Black Deputy Superintendent: 
	Carrie Velez CSEA Chapter 519: 
	Mark Westerberg CSEA LRR: 
	Date_2: 
	Date_3: 
	Date_4: 
		2021-04-22T12:59:25-0700
	Kirk Black


	Date4_af_date: 4/22/21


